## **City of Arkansas City Board of City Commissioners**

## **Agenda**

# Regular Meeting Tuesday, September 6, 2016 @ 5:30 PM Commission Room, City Hall — 118 W. Central Ave. — Arkansas City, KS

#### I. Routine Business

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Opening Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda (Voice Vote)
- 4. Approval of the Agenda (Voice Vote)
- 5. Recognition of Visitors
  - Arkalalah Alcohol Events
  - > Springhill Golf Course Update

## II. Comments from the Audience for Items Not on the Agenda

- Each speaker will state his or her name and address before making any comments.
- ➤ Each speaker will have three (3) minutes to present his or her comments.
- ➤ Comments or questions will be directed only to the City Commission.
- > Debate or argument between parties in the audience will not be allowed.
- > Repeated reiterations by speakers will not be allowed.
- > Violations of comment procedure will result in being directed to cease speaking or resume sitting.

#### **III.** Awards and Proclamations

#### IV. Consent Agenda (Voice Vote)

- 1. Approve the August 10, 2016 special meeting and August 16, 2016 regular meeting minutes as written.
- 2. Ratify Mayor Duane Oestmann's reappointments of Foss Farrar and Gordon Fry to the Historic Preservation Board.
- 3. Ratify Mayor Duane Oestmann's appointments of Jean Snell to the Historic Preservation Board and Chris Tackett to the Public Building Commission.
- 4. Approve employee health insurance renewal for 2017 Plan Year.
- 5. Approve personnel policy updates.
- 6. Approve a new Cereal Malt Beverage license for Billy Sims Barbecue located at 2113 N. Summit Street, Arkansas City.
- 7. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to accept a donation of property located at 1225 N. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street from Susan and Howard Bartlett.
- 8. A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute and submit the Federal -Aid State-Wide Bridge Inspection Master Agreement to the Kansas Department of Transportation.
- 9. Accept a grant awarded through the Department of Homeland Security/Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program's e-grant system to the Arkansas City Fire/EMS Department.

#### V. Old Business

#### VI. New Business

1. Consider a Resolution designating a parcel of property owned by the City of Arkansas City, west of the Arkansas River levee and bisected by West Chestnut Avenue, as a public recreation area to be named "Chestnut Park." (Voice Vote)

- 2. Consider first reading of an Ordinance adopting by reference the updated Uniform Public Offense Code. (Roll Call Vote)
- 3. Consider first reading of an Ordinance adopting by reference the updated Standard Traffic Ordinance. (Roll Call Vote)
- 4. Consider Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to contract with Kuhn Mechanical to repair the primary softening basin at the Water Treatment Plant for an amount not to exceed \$32,000.00. (Voice Vote)
- 5. Select Voting Delegates to the League of Kansas Municipalities Annual Business Meeting. (Voice Vote)

## **VII. City Manager Updates**

1. Discuss holding a Town Hall meeting. Topics to include: Mini Grants, City Beautification, Code Enforcement.

### **VIII. Other Business**

**Adjourn**